assurance the EBITDAre as presented by the Company is comparable to similarly titled measures of other REITs.  EBITDAre
should not be considered as alternatives to net income or other measurements under GAAP as indicators of operating
performance or to cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities as measures of liquidity.  EBITDAre does
not reflect working capital changes, cash expenditures for capital improvements or principal payments on indebtedness.

Net debt: We present net debt, which we define as total debt less cash plus our proportional share of net debt
of real estate partnership, and net debt to pro forma EBITDAre, which we define as net debt divided by EBITDAre
because we believe they are helpful as supplemental measures in assessing our ability to service our financing
obligations and in evaluating balance sheet leverage against that of other REITs. However, net debt and net debt
to pro forma EBITDAre should not be viewed as a stand-alone measure of our overall liquidity and leverage. In
addition, our REITs may use different methodologies for calculating net debt and net debt to pro forma EBITDAre,
and accordingly our net debt and net debt to pro forma EBITDAre may not be comparable to that of other REITs.

2022 2021 2022 2021
Debt/EBITDAre Ratio
Outstanding debt, net of insurance financing  $   625,991  $   643,613  $   625,991  $   643,613

Less: Cash   (6,166)   (15,721)   (6,166)   (15,721)
Add: Proportional share of net debt of unconsolidated real estate partnership (1)   8,112   8,200   8,112   8,200

Total Net Debt  $   627,937  $   636,092  $   627,937  $   636,092

EBITDAre  $   20,295  $   17,032  $   80,751  $   66,605

Effect of partial period acquisitions and dispositions  $   168  $   301  $   (48)  $   3,176

Pro forma EBITDAre  $   20,463  $   17,333  $   80,703  $   69,781

Pro forma annualized EBITDAre  $   81,852  $   69,332  $   80,703  $   69,781

Ratio of debt to pro forma EBITDAre   7.7   9.2   7.8   9.1

Three Months Ended Year Ended
December 31, December 31,

(1)   We rely on reporting provided to us by our third-party partners for financial information regarding the Company's investment in Pillarstone OP. Because
Pillarstone OP financial statements as of December 31, 2022 have not been made available to us, we have estimated proportional share of net debt and real estate
based on the information available to us at the time of this Report.

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net income attributable to Whitestone REIT 19,939$   2,608$   35,270$   12,048$